

April 1995

# Appellant's Brief on the Merits: Seventh Annual Pace National Environmental Moot Court Competition

Follow this and additional works at: <http://digitalcommons.pace.edu/pelr>

---

### Recommended Citation

, *Appellant's Brief on the Merits: Seventh Annual Pace National Environmental Moot Court Competition*,  
12 Pace Envtl. L. Rev. 635 (1995)

Available at: <http://digitalcommons.pace.edu/pelr/vol12/iss2/3>

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE TWELFTH CIRCUIT**

---

Civ. No. 94-214

---

STATE OF NEW UNION,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,  
Defendant-Appellant,

and

SUNPEACE,  
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR,  
Defendant-Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM  
THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW UNION,  
THE HONORABLE R. N. REMUS, JUDGE

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF ON THE MERITS\***

Philip A. Ferrari  
Jeffrey S. Karr  
Guillermo A.M. Sohnlein  
University of California  
Hastings College of the Law  
200 McAllister Street  
San Francisco, CA 94102  
(415) 565-4600

This brief was produced using Courier font at ten characters per inch.

---

\* This brief has been reprinted in its original form. No revisions have been made by the editorial staff of the Pace Environmental Law Review.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	636
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	639
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	642
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	643
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	643
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	645
ARGUMENT .....	646
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BECAUSE THE STATUTORY LANGUAGE AND LEGISLATIVE INTENT OF SECTION 118 OF THE CLEAN AIR ACT ARE NOT CLEAR ENOUGH WITH REGARD TO PUNITIVE CIVIL PENALTIES TO MEET THE HIGH STANDARD FOR FINDING A WAIVER OF SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY. ....	646
A. <i>The plain language of section 118(a) does not            clearly and unequivocally waive sovereign            immunity with respect to punitive civil            penalties.</i> .....	647
1. The term "requirements" cannot include punitive civil penalties. ....	648

2. The words “process and sanction” must be read together to apply only to coercive civil penalties. . . . . 649
  3. The Supreme Court has interpreted the phrase “process and sanctions” in the Clean Water Act to refer to only coercive civil penalties. . . . . 651
  - B. *Legislative history does not clearly prove that Congress intended to waive sovereign immunity with respect to civil penalties.* . . . . . 652
  - C. *Public policy dictates a finding that the United States did not waive sovereign immunity for civil penalties.* . . . . . 655
    1. The imposition of punitive fines would be counter-productive. . . . . 655
    2. Finding a waiver of sovereign immunity would lead to unequal assessment of civil penalties against the government. . . . . 655
    3. The unavailability of punitive civil penalties will not harm the states’ ability to enforce CAA’s requirements. . . . . 657
  - D. *The incorporation of section 118 in the citizen suit provision limits the recovery of civil penalties under section 304 to those coercive in nature.* . . . . . 658
- II. THIS COURT SHOULD DISMISS THE CLAIM BY SUNPEACE BECAUSE SUNPEACE LACKS STANDING, AND, ALTERNATIVELY, THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION. . . . . 658
- A. *Sunpeace lacks standing because it has not suffered an injury in fact that is within the zone of interests protected by NEPA.* . . . . . 659
  - B. *Sunpeace lacks standing because its interest in obtaining review of the voluntary EIS, while sincere, is not legal and cannot satisfy the Constitutional requirements of Article III.* . . . . . 660
  - C. *The District Court lacked subject matter jurisdiction to hear Sunpeace’s claim because*

*CRACT's prior compliance with NEPA requirements precludes Sunpeace's access to NEPA's implied right of action.* ..... 662

D. *The District Court lacked subject matter jurisdiction to hear Sunpeace's claim because the APA does not provide an independent right of action.* ..... 665

III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED BECAUSE CRACT'S VOLUNTARY EIS IS NOT SUBJECT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW SINCE IT WAS PREPARED AFTER CRACT HAD FULLY COMPLIED WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF NEPA AND IT IS OUTSIDE THE SCOPE OF NEPA. .... 666

A. *CRACT fully complied with NEPA when it completed and filed both an Environmental Assessment and a Finding Of No Significant Impact.* ..... 666

B. *Any action taken by CRACT beyond the scope of NEPA is not reviewable by this Court.* ..... 667

1. **CRACT fulfilled its duty to comply with NEPA's procedural requirements.** ..... 667

2. **This Court cannot require more from CRACT than that which is required by NEPA itself.** ..... 668

C. *CRACT complied with NEPA in good faith, and it would be unreasonable to subject the voluntary document to judicial review.* ..... 669

1. **CRACT complied with NEPA in good faith.** ..... 669

2. **The legislative intent behind NEPA, evident in CEQ regulations and judicial interpretations, support the contention that procedures beyond the scope of NEPA should not be subject to judicial review** .... 670

CONCLUSION ..... 672

APPENDIX ..... 673

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Cases

<i>Aetna Life Ins. Co. v. Haworth</i> , 300 U.S. 227 (1937)...	II.A
<i>Association of Data Processing Serv. Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970) .....	II.A
<i>California v. Sierra Club</i> , 451 U.S. 287 (1981) .....	II.C
<i>California v. Walters</i> , 751 F.2d 977 (9th Cir. 1984)....	IA.1
<i>Carson v. Alvord</i> , 487 F. Supp. 1049 (N.D. Ga. 1980)..	II.D
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the United States v. Depart- ment of the Interior</i> , 439 F. Supp. 762 (D.D.C. 1977) .....	II.B
<i>City of Los Angeles v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 912 F.2d 478 (D.C. Cir. 1990) .....	II.A
<i>Cort v. Ash</i> , 422 U.S. 66 (1975) .....	II.C
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979) .....	II.C
<i>Department of Energy v. Ohio</i> , 112 S. Ct. 1627 (1992) .....	passim
<i>Engel v. Davenport</i> , 271 U.S. 33 (1926) .....	I.D
<i>Federal Crop Ins. Corp. v. Merrill</i> , 332 U.S. 380 (1947) .....	I
<i>Hancock v. Train</i> , 426 U.S. 167 (1976) .....	I.C.3
<i>In re Oxborrow</i> , 913 F.2d 751 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	IA.1
<i>Estate of Holl v. Commissioner</i> , 967 F.2d 1437 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	Std. of Review
<i>Kunkel v. Continental Casualty Company</i> , 866 F.2d 1269, 1273 (10th Cir. 1989) .....	Std. of Review
<i>Lehman v. Nakshian</i> , 453 U.S. 156 (1981) .....	I.C.2
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990).	II.A
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 112 S. Ct. 2130 (1992).	II.A, II.B
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803) .....	II.B
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 4 Wheat. 316 (1819) .....	I
<i>Missouri Pacific R.R. Co. v. Ault</i> , 256 U.S. 554 (1921).	I
<i>Mitzelfelt v. Department of Air Force</i> , 903 F.2d 1293 (10th Cir. 1990) .....	IA.1
<i>Mountainbrook Homeowners Ass'n, Inc. v. Adams</i> , 492 F. Supp. 521 (W.D. S.D. 1979) .....	II.C, III.B.2

*Noe v. Metropolitan Atlanta RTA*, 644 F.2d 434 (5th Cir. 1981) ..... II.C, III.B.1, III.B.2, III.C.2

*Piedmont Heights Civic Club, Inc. v. Moreland*, 637 F.2d 430 (5th Cir. 1981).....III.B.2

*Portland Cement Ass'n v. Ruckelshaus*, 486 F.2d 375 (D.C. Cir. 1973) .....III.C.2

*Ruckelshaus v. Sierra Club*, 463 U.S. 680 (1983) ..... I

*Sierra Club v. Morton*, 405 U.S. 727 (1972)..... II.B

*Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.*, 426 U.S. 26 (1976)..... II.A

*Stryker's Bay Neighborhood Council, Inc. v. Karlin*, 444 U.S. 223 (1980)..... II.C, III.B.1, III.B.2

*Tanner v. Armco Steel Corp.*, 340 F. Supp. 532 (S.D. Tex. 1972).....III.B.2

*United States v. Air Pollution Control Bd. of the Tennessee Dep't of Health and Environment*, No. 3:88-1030, 1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8343 (M.D. Tenn. Jan. 11, 1990) ..... I

*United States v. King*, 395 U.S. 1 (1969) ..... I

*United States v. Nofziger*, 878 F.2d 442 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... I.A.2

*United States v. Ron Pair Enter.*, 489 U.S. 235 (1989). I.A.2

*Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United For Separation of Church & State*, 454 U.S. 464 (1982) . II.B

*Statutes and Regulations*

5 U.S.C. § 702 (West 1993) ..... II.A, II.D

28 U.S.C. § 1291 (Foundation 1993) ..... Stmt. of Juris.

28 U.S.C. § 1331 (Foundation 1993) ..... Stmt. of Juris.

33 U.S.C. § 1323(a) (West 1993) ..... I.A.3

42 U.S.C. § 4331(b) (West 1993) ..... III.C.2

42 U.S.C. § 4332 (West 1993)..... III.C.2

42 U.S.C. § 4332(2) (West 1993) ..... III.A

42 U.S.C. § 6961(a) (West 1993)I.A.1 .....

42 U.S.C. § 7401(b)(1)-(2) (West 1993) ..... I.C.1

42 U.S.C. § 7413(e) (West 1993) ..... I.C.2

42 U.S.C. § 7418(a) (West 1993) ..... passim

42 U.S.C. § 7602(e) (West 1993) ..... I.C.3

42 U.S.C. § 7604(a) (West 1993) ..... I.C.3, I.D

42 U.S.C. § 7604(e) (West 1993) .....	I.D
40 CFR § 1500.1(b) (West 1993) .....	III.C.1
40 CFR § 1500.1(b-c) (West 1993) .....	III.C.2
40 CFR § 1500.3 (West 1993).....	III.C.2
40 CFR § 1500.4 (West 1993).....	III.C.2
40 CFR § 1500.5 (West 1993).....	III.C.2
40 CFR § 1501.4(b) (West 1993) .....	III.A
40 CFR § 1502.3 (West 1993).....	III.A
40 CFR § 1502.14(d) (West 1993).....	III.C.1
40 CFR § 1508.4 (West 1993).....	III.C.2
40 CFR § 1508.9(a)(2) (West 1993) .....	III.A
40 CFR § 1508.13 (West 1993) .....	III.A
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 42403 (West 1986 & Supp. 1994) .....	I.C.2
Iowa Code § 455B.109 (1993).....	I.C.2
N.Y. Eenvtl. Conserv. Law § 71-2115 (McKinney 1984 & Supp. 1994) .....	I.C.2

#### *Other Authorities*

Exec. Order No. 11,514, 35 Fed. Reg. 4,247 (March 7, 1970), <i>as amended by</i> Exec. Order No. 11,991, 42 Fed. Reg. 26,967 (May 25, 1977) .....	III.C.2
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 564, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) .	I.B
H.R. Rep. No. 294, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) .....	I.B
H.R. Rep. No. 659, 83d Cong., 1st Sess. (1953) .....	I.C.2
S. Rep. No. 127, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977).....	I.B
S. Rep. No. 296, 91st Cong., 1st Sess. (1969) .....	II.C
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (3d ed. 1981).....	I.A.1
